
 
 
 

 Operator's Manual 

 
Kite® Supplemental Display 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 1 
 
 

These operating instructions provide the necessary information for proper operation of all models of Kite. There may be information provided in this 
manual that is not relevant for your system. General knowledge of pulse oximetry and an understanding of the features and functions of Kite are 
prerequisites for its proper use. Do not operate Kite without completely reading and understanding these instructions. 

CAUTION: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. 

Notice: Purchase or possession of this device does not carry any express or implied license to use with replacement parts which would, alone or in 
combination with this device, fall within the scope of one of the relating patents. 

For professional use. See instructions for use for full prescribing information, including indications, contraindications, warnings, and precautions. 

Masimo Corporation 
52 Discovery 
Irvine, CA 92618, USA 
Tel.: 949-297-7000 
Fax.: 949-297-7001 
www.masimo.com 

 

 

EU authorized representative for Masimo Corporation: 

 
MDSS GmbH 
Schiffgraben 41 
D-30175 Hannover, Germany 

Patents: www.masimo.com/patents.htm 

Kite, Masimo, , O3, SedLine, Radical-7, Root, and rainbow® are federally registered trademarks of Masimo Corporation.  

Rad-97 is a trademark of Masimo Corporation. All other trademarks and registered trademarks are property of their respective owners. 

© 2018 Masimo Corporation 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 3 
 
 

Contents 
About This Manual...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 5 
Product Description, Intended Use and Contraindications ........................................................................................................................................................ 7 

Product Description ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Intended Use ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Contraindications .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7 

Safety Information, Warnings and Cautions .............................................................................................................................................................................. 9 
Safety Warnings and Cautions............................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
Performance Warnings and Cautions .................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
Cleaning and Service Warnings and Cautions....................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
Compliance Warnings and Cautions ................................................................................................................................................................................... 10 

Chapter 1: Description .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 11 
Overview .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 11 

Chapter 2: Operation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 13 
Registering/Logging In to Kite ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 13 
Logging Out of Kite .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 16 
Adding a Device to Kite ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Connecting to a Device ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 19 
Disconnecting /Changing a Device ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 21 
Modifying/Removing a Device ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 22 
Navigating the Kite Display................................................................................................................................................................................................. 23 

Chapter 3: Messages ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 29 
Messages .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 29 

Chapter 4: Troubleshooting ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 31 
Troubleshooting Kite ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 31 

Chapter 5: Specifications ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 33 
Kite Host Device ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 33 
Kite Symbols ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 33 

Chapter 6: Warranty Information ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 35 
Cleaning .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 35 
Masimo Technical Services ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 35 
Contacting Masimo ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 35 
Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 36 
Warranty Exclusions ............................................................................................................................................................................................................ 36 

Appendix A: Compatible Masimo Devices ................................................................................................................................................................................ 37 
Index ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 39 
  





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 5 
 
 

About This Manual 
This manual explains how to set up and use Kite® Supplemental Display. Important safety information relating to general use of Kite appears in this 
manual. Read and follow any warnings, cautions, and notes presented throughout this manual. The following are explanations of warnings, cautions, and 
notes. 

A warning is given when actions may result in a serious outcome (for example, injury, serious adverse effect, death) to the patient or user. 

WARNING: This is an example of a warning statement. 

A caution is given when any special care is to be exercised by the patient or user to avoid injury to the patient, damage to this device, or damage to other 
property. 

CAUTION: This is an example of a caution statement. 

A note is given when additional general information is applicable. 

Note: This is an example of a note. 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 7 
 
 

Product Description, Intended Use and Contraindications 

Product Description 
Kite is a supplemental display for Masimo medical devices on the same network. Kite allows for remote display of system and parameter data generated 
by Masimo devices. 

The following devices can display data on Kite: 

• Radical-7® (standalone) 

• Root® with: 

• Radical-7® 

• Radius-7® 

• SedLine® 

• ISA™ 

• O3® 

• Rad-97™ 
 

Intended Use 
Kite is a supplemental display intended to be used to view data from a standalone patient monitoring device. Kite can be used in hospital or hospital-like 
environments. 
 

Contraindications 
None 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 9 
 
 

Safety Information, Warnings and Cautions 
Note: Please refer to the Operator's Manual or Directions For Use for Kite host device. 

Safety Warnings and Cautions 
WARNING: Do not adjust, repair, open, disassemble, or physically modify the Kite host device. Injury to personnel or equipment damage could occur. 
Return the Kite host device for servicing.  

WARNING: If Kite fails any part of the setup procedures or electrical safety tests, remove the device from operation until qualified service personnel have 
corrected the situation.  

WARNING: Do not place the Kite host device where it may be accessible by patients. 

WARNING: Do not use the Kite host device if it appears or is suspected to be damaged. 

WARNING: Do not use unauthorized devices with Kite. Possible loss of performance and/or patient injury may result. 

WARNING: Do not place the Kite host device in any position that might cause it to fall on the patient. 

WARNING: Kite host device should only be used in clinical environments in which it is approved to prevent patient injury or damage. 

WARNING: To protect against injury, follow the directions below: 

• Avoid placing the device or accessories on surfaces with visible liquid spills. 

• Do not soak or immerse the device in liquids. 

• Use cleaning solutions only as instructed in this operator's manual. 

Performance Warnings and Cautions 
WARNING: Kite does not generate or manage alarms. The connected device's alarms, used in conjunction with clinical signs and symptoms, are the 
primary sources for determining that an alarm condition exists. 

CAUTION: Kite is not a primary display. Medical decisions should be made using data from the primary display of a device in conjunction with clinical 
signs and symptoms. 

CAUTION: Kite is intended to operate across the facility's network. Unanticipated failure or alteration of network components (including but not limited 
to: disconnection or malfunctioning of a networking device/switch/router/ethernet cable) may result in loss of connectivity of Kite to other hospital 
systems. Altering or making changes to the hospital network should be done with proper knowledge. 

CAUTION: The Quality of Service (QoS) of connectivity to the Point-of-Care (POC) devices may be affected by:  

• Network failure 

• Increased number of connected devices on the network 

• Modifications to the network 

• Presence of devices provided with radio transmitters 

• Improper network configuration on POC 

• Signal priorities of the network 

• Latency 

CAUTION: Network performance may be affected by changes in the network including the addition of additional network devices. 

CAUTION: To prevent tampering, the Kite host device should be located with responsible personnel. 

CAUTION: Do not place the Kite host device on electrical equipment that may affect the device and prevent it from working properly.  

CAUTION: To ensure proper system operation, always verify successful connection between POC devices and Kite. 

Cleaning and Service Warnings and Cautions 
WARNING: Do not autoclave, pressure sterilize, or gas sterilize the Kite host device. 

WARNING: Use cleaning solutions only as instructed in the Operator's Manual for the Kite host device. 

Note: Modifications to Kite's settings, and those of any components connected thereto, should be made by qualified personnel only. 

Note: Kite host device installation must be completed by Masimo or an authorized service department. 



Kite   Safety Information, Warnings and Cautions 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 10 
 
 

Compliance Warnings and Cautions 
WARNING: Do not attempt to repair or modify any part of Kite host device doing so may void the warranty or the authorization to use the Kite host device. 

WARNING: Disposal of product - Comply with local laws in the disposal of Kite host device and/or its accessories.  

WARNING: When using devices with wireless features outside the United States, consideration should be taken to local government frequency allocations 
and technical parameters to minimize the possibility of interference to/from other wireless devices. 

WARNING: In accordance with international telecommunication requirements, the frequency band of 2.4 GHz and 5.15 to 5.25 GHz is only for indoor 
usage to reduce potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. 

Note: Refer to the Kite host device's Operator's Manual or Directions For Use for Kite for FCC compliance information before use. 

 



 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 11 
 
 

Chapter 1: Description 

Overview 
Kite is a supplemental display for system and parameter data generated by Masimo devices. While viewing device data displayed on Kite, various 
components of the display can be manipulated. The diagram and table below outline the Kite display components. For more information, see Navigating 
the Kite Display on page 23. 

Note: Root with rainbow®, O3, Capnography, and SedLine is shown in the example below. 

Note: For complete information on setup and use, refer to the Operator's Manual or Directions For Use for Kite host device. 

Note: For proper operation, Kite host device and Masimo devices must be connected to the same network. For more information, contact your network 
administrator. 

Note: Kite is not a diagnostic tool. 

 
 



Kite   Chapter 1: Description 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 12 
 
 

No. Item Description 

1 Device Information 
Identifies the device whose parameters are currently being displayed. Press/select the device icon to view 
device information. 

See Viewing Device Information on page 27. 

2 Channels 

Displays up to four (4) channels, depending upon device connection availability. Each channel has a trend view 
and well that displays expanded/minimized parameter data. Optional channels include: 

• rainbow® 
• Capnography 
• SedLine 
• O3 

See Showing/Hiding Channel Windows on page 23. 

3 Menu 
Disconnect from the current device or view Kite software version. 

See Disconnecting /Changing a Device on page 21. 

4 Device Alarm/Message Display Displays active device alarms and messages. See the device's operator's manual for further information about 
managing device alarms and messages. 

5 Plethysmographic, Signal IQ, and 
Acoustic Waveforms 

Plethysmographic, Signal IQ, and Acoustic waveforms can be viewed as combined or separated. 

See Expanding/Collapsing Waveform Displays on page 26. 

6 Trend View 
Displays channel parameter measurements, trend graphs, value range, numeric value, alarm limits and 
parameter label. Parameters can be moved from trend view to the well to minimize parameter data. 

See Customizing Channel Windows on page 24 and Using Trend View on page 23. 

7 Well 
Displays minimized channel parameter data. Parameters can be moved from the well to the trend view to show 
more detailed parameter data. 

See Customizing Channel Windows on page 24. 

8 Capnography Waveform 
Option to enable/disable capnography waveform. 

See Expanding/Collapsing Waveform Displays on page 26. 

9 Trend Settings 
Allows trend time intervals to be configured in Kite. Trend settings configured in Kite do not affect trend 
settings in a device. To configure trend settings in a device, see the device's operator's manual. 

See Kite Trend Settings on page 27. 

10 Date Displays the date and timestamp of the data being viewed. 

 

 



 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 13 
 
 

Chapter 2: Operation 

Registering/Logging In to Kite 

Registering a New User 
A new user must register in Kite. Follow the instructions below to register a new user account. If a user account has already been registered, see Logging In 
to Kite on page 15. 

Note: New users, unregistered users, or users that do not know their login credentials are required to register a new user account in Kite. 

1. Press/select the Kite icon to open the application. 

 
 

2. On the bottom of the Login screen, press/select Forgot your password? Register. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 14 
 
 

3. In the Register screen: 

• Enter a Username. 

• Enter a Password. 

• Enter the password again in the Confirm Password field. 

• Enter MasimoKite7283 (case sensitive) into the Key field. 

• Press/select the Register button to complete the new user registration. 

 
 

4. After pressing/selecting the Register button, the user account will automatically log in to Kite and the device list screen will appear. 

• To connect Kite to a device in the list, see Connecting to a Device on page 19. 

• If the desired device is not in the list, see Adding a Device to Kite on page 17. 

• To log out of a Kite user account, see Logging Out of Kite on page 16. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 15 
 
 

Logging In to Kite 
Follow the instructions below to log in to Kite. If a user does not have a registered account, or if they have forgotten their login credentials, they will not be 
able to log in to Kite and must register as a new user. See Registering a New User on page 13. 

1. Press/select the Kite icon to open the application. 

 
 

2. In the Login screen, enter login credentials: 

• Enter USERNAME. 

• Enter PASSWORD. 

3. Press/Select the LOGIN button.  

 
 

4. After successful login, the device list will appear. 

• To connect Kite to a device in the list, see Connecting to a Device on page 19. 

• If the desired device is not in the list, see Adding a Device to Kite on page 17. 

• To log out of a Kite user account, see Logging Out of Kite on page 16. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 16 
 
 

Logging Out of Kite 
Follow the instructions below to log out of a user account. 

1. While viewing the Kite display, press/select the menu icon  in the upper-right corner of the screen. 

 
 

2. In the drop-down menu, press/select Disconnect. 

 
 

3. In the device list, press/select the menu icon  in the upper-right corner of the screen. 

 
 

4. Press/select Log Out. 

 
 

5. After successfully logging out, the Login screen will appear. To log in to a user account, see Logging In to Kite on page 15. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 17 
 
 

Adding a Device to Kite 
Follow the instructions below to add a device to a Kite user account. 

Note: The device must be configured to the same network IP address as the Kite host device to be able to display device parameter data. The Masimo 
Sketch™ software tool is used to configure a device to a desired network IP address. For more information about Sketch, see the Operator's Manual, Sketch. 
For more information about configuring the host device's network settings, see the Operator's Manual or Directions For Use for the host device. 

1. In the bottom-right corner of the device list screen, press/select the Add Device button . 

2. In the Details screen: 

• Enter the device's desired label in the Name field. 

• Enter the device IP address. Refer to the device operator's manual for more information to locate device WiFi or Ethernet IP addresses. 

• Select the Device Type. 

• Determine if a secured connection will be used. 

• If a Secured Connection is needed, see Using a Secured Connection on page 18. 

• If a Secured Connection is not used, press/select the check mark in the bottom-right corner of the screen to add the device . 

 
 

3. The device will appear in the device list. To view the device's parameter data on Kite, see Connecting to a Device on page 19. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 18 
 
 

Using a Secured Connection 
Follow the instructions below to use a Secured Connection when adding a device to Kite. 

1. After selecting the device type, enable Secured Connection. 

2. Press/select Client Certificate (.bks). 

 
 

3. Use the browse function to select the .bks file. The exact location of the file may vary. 

 
 

4. Enter the password provided by Masimo. 

 

5. Press/select the check mark in the bottom-right corner of the screen to add the device . 

6. The device will appear in the device list screen. To view the device's parameter data on Kite, see Connecting to a Device on page 19. 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 19 
 
 

Connecting to a Device 
Device parameter data, trends, and waveforms can be viewed on Kite when a connection is established. Follow the instructions below to connect Kite to a 
device. 

1. In the device list, press/select the device to connect to Kite. If a device is not in the list, see Adding a Device to Kite on page 17. 

 
 

2. After successful connection, the device's parameter data will appear on the Kite display. See Navigating the Kite Display on page 23. 

• If Kite displays the message Please enter the key displayed on the device, see Pairing a Device to Kite on page 20. 

 
 

• If the device cannot connect to Kite, press/select Cancel, then see Troubleshooting on page 31. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 20 
 
 

Pairing a Device to Kite 
Some devices may require using a pairing key to connect to Kite. Follow the instructions below to pair a device with Kite. 

Note: Some devices may not display a pairing key. Refer to the device operator's manual. Root is shown in the following example. 

1. Kite requests a pairing key to connect with a device. 

 
 

2. On the device screen, the Kite Pairing key is displayed. 

 
 

3. If the pairing key window is closed, go to the Kite settings in the device to view the pairing key. For more information, see the device operator's 
manual. 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 21 
 
 

4. On the Kite screen, enter the Kite pairing key. 

5. Press/select ENTER. 

 
 

If the incorrect pairing key is entered, a message displays Authentication failed, please try again. 

 
 

6. After successful connection, the device's parameter data will appear on the Kite display. See Navigating the Kite Display on page 23. 

 

Disconnecting /Changing a Device 
Follow the instructions below to disconnect Kite from a device and connect to a different device. 

1. While viewing the Kite display, press/select the Menu in the upper-right corner of the screen. 

 
 

2. Press/select Disconnect. 

 
 

3. The device is disconnected from Kite and the device list will be displayed. To re-connect to the same device or to connect to a different device: 

• Press/select the desired device in the list. See Connecting to a Device on page 19. 

• If the desired device is not in the list, see Adding a Device to Kite on page 17. 
 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 22 
 
 

Modifying/Removing a Device 

Modifying a Device 
Follow the instructions below to modify device details in Kite. 

1. On the device list screen, press/select and hold on the selected device to view the Device Details screen. 

2. Change the device details as desired. 

 

3. When complete, select the check mark at the bottom-right corner of the screen  to save the changes and exit the Device Details screen 
to the device list. 

 

Removing a Device 
Follow the instructions below to remove a device from Kite. 

1. On the device list screen, press/select and hold on the selected device to view the Device Details screen. 

2. Press/select the trash can icon  in the upper-right corner of the screen. 

 
 

3. When prompted to Delete Device?, select OK or Cancel. 

4. When OK is selected, the device is removed and Kite returns to the device list screen. 
 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 23 
 
 

Navigating the Kite Display 

Showing/Hiding Channel Windows 
 Follow the instructions below to select channels displayed on Kite. Up to four (4) channels can be displayed on Kite. The channels available for selection 
match those available on the connected device. If the device is not equipped with a certain channel, that channel will not be available as an option. 

1. Press/select the channel selection icon in the upper-right corner of the screen. 

 
 

2. In the Select Channels window, press/select the check box next to the channel to activate/deactivate the channel. 

3. Press/select SAVE to save changes and close the window, or CANCEL to close without saving changes. 

 
 

4. The activated/deactivated channels will appear/disappear on the Kite main screen. Channels appearing on the Kite display will show 
parameter data in trend view and the well. See Customizing Channel Windows on page 24 and Using Trend View on page 23. 

Using Trend View 
The trend view displays parameter measurement data as a graph of its values over time. 

 

Ref. Feature Description 

1 Value Range Indicates current viewing of the parameter or measurement. 

2 Trend Graph Displays parameter and measurement over a period of time. 

3 Numeric Value Indicates current reading of the parameter or measurement. 

4 Alarm Limits Indicate high and low alarm limits for the parameter or measurement, if supported. 

5 Parameter or Measurement Label Indicates the name of the parameter or measurement. 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 24 
 
 

Customizing Channel Windows 
Channel windows can be customized by expanding and minimizing parameters and measurements. When a parameter is minimized, it is only displayed in 
the well with its numeric value and parameter label. When a parameter is expanded, it will be shown as a trend view. See how to expand and minimize 
parameters below.  

Expanding a Parameter in Trend View 

 

Order  Instruction 

Step 1 Press/click and hold the numeric value until it dims. 

Step 2 Drag the numeric value over any trend display. 

Step 3 Release the numeric value. 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 25 
 
 

Minimizing a Parameter in the Well 

 

Order  Instruction 

Step 1 Press/click and hold the numeric value until it shrinks. 

Step 2 Drag the numeric value to the well. 

Step 3 Release the numeric value. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 26 
 
 

Expanding/Collapsing Waveform Displays 
Expanding/Collapsing Plethysmographic, Signal IQ, and Acoustic Waveforms 

Plethysmographic, Signal IQ, and Acoustic waveforms can be displayed as either combined or separated. Press/click on the waveform to separate or 
combine waveforms. 

 
 

 
 

 

Expanding/Collapsing the Capnography Waveform 

If the capnography channel has been selected, press/select the capnography waveform button  to expand/collapse the waveform in the 
capnography trend view. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Kite   Chapter 2: Operation 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 27 
 
 

Viewing Device Information 
Follow the instructions below to view device information. 

1. Press/select the device icon in the upper-left corner of the Kite display screen. 

 
 

2. The Device Info window will appear and display the following information: 

• Device Name 

• Device IP Address 

• Device Type 

• Device Software Version 

• Device Serial Number 

 
 

3. Press/select OK to close the Device Info window. 
 

Kite Trend Settings 
Press/select the + and - located in the bottom-right corner of the Kite display to change trend settings in Kite. Trend settings configured in Kite do not 
affect trend settings in a device. To configure trend settings in a device, see the device's operator's manual. 

 
 

Option Description Factory Default Setting Configurable Settings 

Default Duration Duration captured by Trend Graph. 1 hour 
10, 20, 30, and 45 minutes 

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 18, 24, 48, and 96 hours 

 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 29 
 
 

Chapter 3: Messages 

Messages 

Message Potential Causes Next Steps 

Authentication failed, please try 
again • Incorrect Kite pairing key entered. • Enter the Kite Pairing key displayed on the device. 

Please Select a Channel • A device is connected and displaying, but 
no channels are selected. 

• Select channels to display. See Showing/Hiding Channel 
Windows on page 23. 

Kite connection is disabled on 
the instrument 

• Device does not have Kite connection 
enabled. 

• Ensure the Kite connection is enabled. Refer to the device's 
operator's manual to enable the Kite connection. 

Please connect a device • A device is connected with no channels. • Connect a device with viewable channels. See Showing/Hiding 
Channel Windows on page 23. 

 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 31 
 
 

Chapter 4: Troubleshooting 

Troubleshooting Kite 
The following section lists possible symptoms, the potential cause, and next steps. 

 

Symptom Potential Causes Next Steps 

Kite cannot connect to device • Kite and/or device are not connected 
to a network. 

• Ensure both Kite and the device are connected to a network. 

• Kite and device are not on the same 
network.  

• Ensure both Kite and the device are connected to the same 
network. 

• Device does not have Kite connection 
enabled. 

• Ensure the Kite connection is enabled. Refer to the Operator's 
Manual for the device to enable the Kite connection. 

• An incorrect IP address for the device 
is entered into Kite. 

• Enter the correct IP for the device. Refer to the Operator's Manual 
for the device to view the current IP address. 

Cannot locate Client Certificate 
(.bks) when using Secured 
Connection 

• The device does not require a Secured 
Connection 

• Disable the Secured Connection, add the device and attempt to 
connect the device. See Connecting to a Device on page 19. 

• The device requires a Secured 
Connection and a certificate is not 
loaded on Kite. 

• Attempt to locate the Client Certificate (.bks) using the Browse 
feature of Kite. Contact Masimo Technical Services. See Masimo 
Technical Services on page 35. • The Client Certificate (.bks) may be 

located in a different location. 

Forgot login and/or password for 
Kite 

• Login and password are required to 
access Kite. 

• A new user needs to be created. See Registering a New User on 
page 13.  

Do not have a Key to create a new 
user 

• A Key is required to create a new user 
(Register). 

• Contact Masimo Technical Services. See Masimo Technical 
Services on page 35. 

Time and date displayed on Kite 
does not match the Masimo 
device. 

• Time and date setting on the Kite host 
device is not set to the same as the 
Masimo device. 

• Set the time and date on the Kite host device to the same time 
and date as the Masimo device. 

• Refer to the manual for the Kite host device to set the time and 
date to match the Masimo device. 

 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 33 
 
 

Chapter 5: Specifications 

Kite Host Device 

Item Specification 

Operating System Android 5.1.1 (Lollipop) or above 

 
 

Kite Symbols 
The following symbols may appear on the product or product labeling: 

Symbol Description Symbol Description 

 
Follow instructions for use 

 
Consult instructions for use 

 

Separate collection for electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE)  Catalog number (model number) 

 Mark of conformity to European medical device directive 93/42/EEC  Authorized representative in the European community 

 
Recyclable  Lot code 

 

Instructions/Directions for Use/Manuals are available in electronic format @http://www.Masimo.com/TechDocs 

Note: eIFU is not available for CE mark countries. 

 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 35 
 
 

Chapter 6: Warranty Information 

Cleaning 
Refer to the host device Operator's Manual for cleaning and maintenance instructions. 
 

Masimo Technical Services 
To contact Masimo Technical Services, refer to the Masimo Technical Services web page: 

http://www.masimo.co.uk/company/global-services/technical-services/ 
 

Contacting Masimo 
Masimo Corporation 
52 Discovery 
Irvine, California 92618 

Tel:+1 949 297 7000 
Fax:+1 949 297 7001 

Limited Warranty 
Masimo warrants to the initial buyer only that these products, when used in accordance with the directions provided with the Products by Masimo, will be 
free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period of six (6) months. The foregoing is the sole and exclusive warranty applicable to the products 
sold by Masimo to buyer. Masimo expressly disclaims all other oral, express or implied warranties, including without limitation any warranties of 
merchantability or fitness for particular purpose. Masimo’s sole obligation and buyer’s exclusive remedy for breach of any warranty shall be, at Masimo’s 
option, to repair or replace the product.  

Exclusions 
The warranty does not apply to any non-Masimo branded product or any software, even if packaged with the Product, or any Product that was: (a) not new 
or in its original packaging when supplied to purchaser; (b) modified without Masimo’s written permission; (c) supplies, devices, or systems external to 
the Product; (d) disassembled, reassembled, or repaired by anyone other than a person authorized by Masimo; (e) used with other products, like new 
sensors, reprocessed sensors, or other accessories, not intended by Masimo to be used with the Product; (f) not used or maintained as provided in the 
operator’s manual or as otherwise provided in its labeling; (g) reprocessed, reconditioned, or recycled; and (h) damaged by accident, abuse, misuse, liquid 
contact, fire, earthquake or other external cause.  

No warranty applies to any Product provided to Purchaser for which Masimo, or its authorized distributor, is not paid; and these Products are provided 
AS-IS without warranty. 

Limitation of Warranty 
Except as otherwise required by law or altered by the purchase agreement, the above warranty is the exclusive warranty that applies to the Product and 
software media, and Masimo does not make any other promises, conditions, or warranties regarding the Product. No other warranty applies, express or 
implied, including without limitation, any implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, satisfactory quality, or as to the use of 
reasonable skill and care. See the licensing terms for the terms and conditions that apply to and Software accompanying the Product. Additionally, 
Masimo will not be liable for any incidental, indirect, special, or consequential loss, damage, or expense arising from the use or loss of use of any Products 
or Software. In no event shall Masimo’s liability arising from any Product or Software (under contract, warranty, tort, strict liability, or otherwise) exceed 
the amount paid by purchaser for the Product or Software. The above limitations do not preclude any liability that cannot legally be disclaimed by 
contract. 

Sales & End-User License Agreement 
This document is a legal agreement between you (“purchaser”) and Masimo Corporation (“Masimo”) for the purchase of this Product (“Product”) and a 
license in the included or embedded Software (“Software”) except as otherwise expressly agreed in a separate contract for the acquisition of this Product, 
the following terms are the entire agreement between the parties regarding your purchase of this Product. If you do not agree to the terms of this 
agreement, promptly return the entire Product, including all accessories, in their original packages, with your sales receipt to Masimo for a full refund. 
 



Kite   Chapter 6: Warranty Information 

 
 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 36 
 
 

Restrictions 
1. Copyright Restrictions: The Software and the accompanying written materials are copyrighted. Unauthorized copying of the Software, 

including Software that has been modified, merged, or included with other software, or the written materials is expressly forbidden. Purchaser 
may be held legally responsible for any copyright infringement that is caused or incurred by Purchaser’s failure to abide by the terms of this 
Agreement. Nothing in this License provides any rights beyond those provided by 17 U.S.C. §117. 

2. Use Restrictions: Purchaser may physically transfer the Product from one location to another provided that the Software is not copied. 
Purchaser may not electronically transfer the Software from the Product to any other device. Purchaser may not disclose, publish, translate, 
release, distribute copies of, modify, adapt, translate, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or create derivative works based on the 
Software or the written materials.  

3. Transfer Restrictions: In no event may Purchaser transfer, assign, rent, lease, sell, or otherwise dispose of the Product or the Software on a 
temporary basis. Purchaser shall not assign or transfer this License, in whole or in part, by operation of law or otherwise without Masimo's prior 
written consent; except that the Software and all of Purchaser’s rights hereunder shall transfer automatically to any party that legally acquires 
title to the Product with which this Software is included. Any attempt to assign any rights, duties or obligations arising hereunder other than as 
set forth in this paragraph shall be void. 

4. U.S. Government Rights: If Purchaser is acquiring Software (including the related documentation) on behalf of any part of the United State 
Government, the following provisions apply: the Software and documentation are deemed to be “commercial software” and “commercial 
computer software documentation,” respectively pursuant to DFAR Section 227.7202 FAR 12.212, as applicable. Any use, modification, 
reproduction, release, performance, display or disclosure of the Software (including the related documentation) by the U.S. Government or any 
of its agencies shall be governed solely by the terms of this Agreement and shall be prohibited except to the extent expressly permitted by the 
terms of this Agreement. 

 

Warranty 
Masimo warrants to the initial buyer only that these products, when used in accordance with the directions provided with the Products by Masimo, will be 
free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period of six (6) months. The foregoing is the sole and exclusive warranty applicable to the products 
sold by Masimo to buyer. Masimo expressly disclaims all other oral, express or implied warranties, including without limitation any warranties of 
merchantability or fitness for particular purpose. Masimo’s sole obligation and buyer’s exclusive remedy for breach of any warranty shall be, at Masimo’s 
option, to repair or replace the product. 
 

Warranty Exclusions 
This warranty does not extend to any product that has been used in violation of the operating instructions supplied with the product, or has been subject 
to misuse, neglect, accident or externally created damage. This warranty does not extend to any product that has been connected to any unintended 
instrument or system, has been modified, or has been disassembled or reassembled. This warranty does not extend to sensors or patient cables that have 
been reprocessed, reconditioned or recycled. 

In no event shall Masimo be liable to buyer or any other person for any incidental, indirect, special or consequential damages (including without 
limitation lost profits), even if advised of the possibility thereof. In no event shall Masimo’s liability arising from any products sold to buyer (under a 
contract, warranty, tort or other claim) exceed the amount paid by buyer for the lot of product(s) involved in such claim. In no event shall Masimo be liable 
for any damages associated a product that has been reprocessed, reconditioned or recycled. The limitations in this section shall not be deemed to 
preclude any liability that, under applicable products liability law, cannot legally be precluded by contract. 

 



 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 37 
 
 

Appendix A: Compatible Masimo Devices 
The following Masimo devices are compatible with Kite: 

Device Minimum Software Level Requirement 

Root v1.5.6.9 or above 

Radical-7 v1.5.5.8 or above 

Rad-97 v1.1.3.3 or above 

 

 





 

 Masimo Corporation www.masimo.com 39 
 
 

Index 

A 
About This Manual • 5 

Adding a Device to Kite • 14, 15, 17, 19, 21 
Appendix A 

Compatible Masimo Devices • 37 

C 
Chapter 1 

Description • 11 

Chapter 2 
Operation • 13 

Chapter 3 
Messages • 29 

Chapter 4 
Troubleshooting • 31 

Chapter 5 
Specifications • 33 

Chapter 6 
Warranty Information • 35 

Cleaning • 35 
Cleaning and Service Warnings and Cautions • 9 

Compliance Warnings and Cautions • 10 

Connecting to a Device • 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 31 
Contacting Masimo • 35 

Contraindications • 7 
Customizing Channel Windows • 12, 23, 24 

D 
Disconnecting /Changing a Device • 12, 21 

E 
Exclusions • 35 
Expanding/Collapsing Waveform Displays • 12, 26 

I 
Intended Use • 7 

K 
Kite Host Device • 33 

Kite Symbols • 33 
Kite Trend Settings • 12, 27 

L 
Limitation of Warranty • 35 

Limited Warranty • 35 
Logging In to Kite • 13, 15, 16 

Logging Out of Kite • 14, 15, 16 

M 
Masimo Technical Services • 31, 35 

Messages • 29 
Modifying a Device • 22 

Modifying/Removing a Device • 22 

N 
Navigating the Kite Display • 11, 19, 21, 23 

O 
Overview • 11 

P 
Pairing a Device to Kite • 19, 20 

Performance Warnings and Cautions • 9 

Product Description • 7 
Product Description, Intended Use and Contraindications • 7 

R 
Registering a New User • 13, 15, 31 
Registering/Logging In to Kite • 13 

Removing a Device • 22 
Restrictions • 36 

S 
Safety Information, Warnings and Cautions • 9 

Safety Warnings and Cautions • 9 
Sales & End-User License Agreement • 35 

Showing/Hiding Channel Windows • 12, 23, 29 

T 
Troubleshooting Kite • 19, 31 

U 
Using a Secured Connection • 17, 18 
Using Trend View • 12, 23 

V 
Viewing Device Information • 12, 27 

W 
Warranty • 36 
Warranty Exclusions • 36 

 



 

 

 





 

 
www.masimo.com 

38576/LAB-9466D-0818 

 

 

 


	About This Manual
	Product Description, Intended Use and Contraindications
	Product Description
	Intended Use
	Contraindications

	Safety Information, Warnings and Cautions
	Safety Warnings and Cautions
	Performance Warnings and Cautions
	Cleaning and Service Warnings and Cautions
	Compliance Warnings and Cautions

	Chapter 1: Description
	Overview

	Chapter 2: Operation
	Registering/Logging In to Kite
	Registering a New User
	Logging In to Kite

	Logging Out of Kite
	Adding a Device to Kite
	Using a Secured Connection

	Connecting to a Device
	Pairing a Device to Kite

	Disconnecting /Changing a Device
	Modifying/Removing a Device
	Modifying a Device
	Removing a Device

	Navigating the Kite Display
	Showing/Hiding Channel Windows
	Using Trend View
	Customizing Channel Windows
	Expanding/Collapsing Waveform Displays
	Viewing Device Information
	Kite Trend Settings


	Chapter 3: Messages
	Messages

	Chapter 4: Troubleshooting
	Troubleshooting Kite

	Chapter 5: Specifications
	Kite Host Device
	Kite Symbols

	Chapter 6: Warranty Information
	Cleaning
	Masimo Technical Services
	Contacting Masimo
	Limited Warranty
	Exclusions
	Limitation of Warranty
	Sales & End-User License Agreement
	Restrictions

	Warranty
	Warranty Exclusions

	Appendix A: Compatible Masimo Devices
	Index


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



